
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter  01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshrie.gov.uk

To: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

11 October 2017
Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 17th October, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

19 September 2017.

4 FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE OF THE BUDGET 2018/19 
(Pages 13 - 42)
Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Planning and Environment), Chief 
Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Corporate Finance Manager - 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Public Protection, Cabinet Member for Streetscene and 
Countryside

Purpose: To provide the Committee with the current financial forecast 
position for 2018/19 and consult on the Stage 1 Council Fund 
Revenue budget proposals for 2018/19.

Public Document Pack



2

5 BURIAL STRATEGY AND BEREAVEMENT SERVICES (Pages 43 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To provide Scrutiny with information on the activities of the 
Bereavement Services team within Streetscene and 
Transportation and proposals to extend the service for 
residents. The report will also cover capacity within the existing 
burial sites within Flintshire and proposals for the service 
provision of future years.

6 POTHOLES AND RESURFACING PROGRAMMES (Pages 53 - 58)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To clarify the process involved to confirm the Council’s 
highway resurfacing programme

7 NORTH WALES REGIONAL WASTE PARTNERSHIP (Pages 59 - 62)

Purpose: To receive a final update on the North Wales Regional Waste 
Partnership

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ENVIRONMENT) (Pages 63 - 68)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



1

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 SEPTEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 19 September 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Andy Dunbobbin, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors Chris Dolphin and Colin Legg, and Councillor Derek 
Butler (Cabinet Member for Economic Development)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Ian Dunbar, Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones 
and David Wisinger attended as observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning & 
Public Protection; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene 
& Countryside; Chief Officer (Planning & Environment); and Chief Officer 
(Streetscene & Transportation)

Development Manager (minute number 23)
Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator (minute number 24)
Waste & Ancillary Service Manager (minute number 26)
Highway Strategy Manager (minute number 27)
Highways Network Manager (minute number 28)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

23. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY AND APPROACH

Councillor Chris Bithell introduced the report to seek approval of the draft 
Planning Enforcement Policy for consultation before formal adoption and to 
share details of the future approach to the enforcement function.  The proposed 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

changes would help to improve communications and accessibility to achieve a 
more effective planning enforcement system.

The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) explained that the policy 
review had been co-ordinated with the proposed restructure of the 
Development Management team and was informed by changes in legislation 
and the outcomes of a recent Internal Audit report into the enforcement 
function.  The main changes to the policy were summarised by the 
Development Manager who also explained that the restructure would enable 
resources to be used in a different way.

In response to a question from Councillor Owen Thomas, the 
Development Manager referred to the challenges of retrospective planning 
applications but advised that the proposed restructure would strengthen action 
tracking on such applications and timescales outside which any development 
would become exempt from potential enforcement action.

Councillor Paul Shotton spoke in support of the recommendations and 
asked about the implementation date.  It was explained that most actions were 
taking place in the current month, with the restructure consultation period 
already underway, whilst others such as changes to IT software would take 
more time to complete.

Councillor David Evans asked that the policy include provision for the 
case officer to discuss with the local Member their decision on enforcement 
action and for this information to be made available.  The importance of 
engaging 
[...]
d Winter 
Maintenance Policy (2017-19) - Appendix 1 and the procedures 
contained therein for delivering the winter maintenance service; and

(b) That the Committee notes the details of the county’s response to other 
adverse weather events and recommends approval of the new Sand Bag 
Distribution Policy - Appendix 2.

29. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.

Following a suggestion by Councillor David Evans, it was agreed that an 
item on School Transport would be scheduled for December 2017 with an 
additional meeting to be arranged if necessary.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

Page 11



10

30. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were two members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 1.05pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 12



 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 17th October  2017

Report Subject Financial Forecast and Stage One of the Budget 2018/19 

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside and 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection
 

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive, Chief 
Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) and Chief Officer 
(Planning & Environment)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report sets out the current financial forecast for 2018/19. The forecast position 
shows a projected “gap” of £11.7m prior to any modelling for an increase in 
Council Tax.

The Council favours a staged approach to planning and approving the annual 
Council Fund budget.

In a series of member workshops over the summer, details of the forecast and a 
range of solutions to how t
[...]
.

There are a number of future challenges and risks facing the service that need 
addressing and this report sets out proposals to deal with these. These being:

 Memorial safety 

 Increasing grounds maintenance costs 

 The increasing number of Public Health Burials 

 Future Burial Space in Council owned cemeteries

Child Burial Fees have also recently been brought into the public domain, and 
Welsh Government are now in the process of writing a Memorandum of 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Understanding (MoU) to standardise child burial and associated fees across 
Wales.  Subsequently, the service is seeking a recommendation to cabinet to sign 
up to this MoU.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Scrutiny recommends Cabinet approves the changes to the current 
inspection and management arrangement for memorials within Council 
owned cemeteries.

2. That Scrutiny recommends Cabinet approves plans to investigate 
partnership agreements with local communities to deliver grounds 
maintenance for cemeteries and closed churchyards.

3. That Scrutiny recommends Cabinet approves the new arrangements for 
house searches, in respect of Public Health burials.

4. That Scrutiny notes the current capacity within the Council owned 
cemeteries.

5. That Scrutiny recommends Cabinet approves the adoption of the 
Memorandum of Understanding being developed by Welsh Government to 
standardise Child Burial Fees across Wales.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE BACKGROUND TO THE BURIAL STRATEGY

1.01 Bereavement Services currently manage 15 Cemeteries and 8 Closed 
Churchyards located throughout Flintshire as follows:

Cemetery Closed Churchyards

Bagillt Ddol Chapel, Afonwen

Bryn Road Connahs Quay Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain

Buckley Old Churchyard, Halkyn

Flint -  London Road St James, Holywell

Flint - Northop Road St Peters, Holywell

Greenfield No 1 Trelawnydd

Greenfield No 2 Tyddyn Street, Mold

Hawarden No 1 Vownog Road, Sychdyn

Hawarden No 2

Holywell

Hope - Bryn y Grog

Hope - Old


[...]
is arrangement will improve the safety of the Councils cemeteries, 
reducing ongoing inspection costs and make grounds maintenance easier 
and more efficient.

1.07 Grounds Maintenance

The service is responsible for approximately 17,500 memorials of varying 
shapes and sizes, approximately 400m² of shrub and flower beds, 
140,000m² of grass to be mowed, 100,000m of strimming around 
memorials, 4500m of hedging, 450 trees, 250 memorial benches and 12 
buildings of various sizes and uses, including the chapel located in 
Hawarden No 1 Cemetery.

1.08 When visiting the Councils cemeteries and closed church yards the public 
rightly expect the grounds to be well presented and when this is not the 
case we are subject to criticism. Grounds maintenance is one of the 
largest costs incurred by the service and we need to explore ways to 
manage these costs in the future with increasing pressure on budgets. The 
current cost of maintaining the grounds across all of the cemeteries and 
closed churchyards is £124,085 (total) = £112,827 (cemeteries) and 

Page 45



£11,258 (closed churchyards).

1.09 There are two ways in which the Council can reduce this cost:

1. Reduce the standard – (currently 16 cuts in total per season, 14 
during the growing season and 1 prior to Christmas, 1 prior to 
Mothering Sunday if ground conditions allow). Or 

2. Investigate the possibility of Community Volunteer groups taking on 
the maintenance responsibility at particular sites.

Reducing the standard would not be popular and is not being considered 
at this stage however faced with this approach in future years, local groups 
may be prepared to take on the responsibility - with our support. It is 
proposed that we look to develop a policy of working more closely with the 
local communities by establishing local volunteer groups to undertake 
maintenance works within the cemeteries.

1.10 Public Health burials

Under the terms of the Public Health Act (Control of Diseases) 1984 
(Section 46
[...]
 
has been closed to all burials under order and passed to the Local 
Authority to manage in terms of grounds maintenance, memorial safety, 
and boundaries 

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU):- Formal agreement between 
two or more parties.  Not legally binding

Page 48

mailto:jan.harty@flintshire.gov.uk


Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Flintshire CC Cemeteries Average Years Left

Cemetery
Plots 

Available

Current 

Average 

Number New 

Graves per year

Average Years 

Usage 

Available

Bagillt 129 8 16

Bryn Road Connahs Quay 0 0 0

Buckley 45 5 9

Flint -  London Road 792 33 24

Flint - Northop Road 0 0 0

Greenfield No 1 0 0 0

Greenfield No 2 1039 5 208

Hawarden No 1 0 0 0

Hawarden No 2 250 50 5

Holywell 387 14 28

Hope - Bryn y Grog 40 10 4

Hope - Old 0 0 0

Kelsterton 1943 11 177

Rhewl 250 3 83

Treuddyn 397 3 132

Closed Churchyards

Ddol Chapel, Afonwen 0 0 0

Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain 0 0 0

Old Churchyard, Halkyn 0 0 0

St James, Holywell 0 0 0

St Peters, Holywell 0 0 0

Trelawnydd 0 0 0

Tyddyn Street, Mold 0 0 0

Vownog Road, Sychdyn 0 0 0

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Tuesday 17 October 2017

Report Subject Highway Maintenance and Emergency Repairs.

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene & Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer – Streetscene & Transportation

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Environment Overview and Scrutiny requested an update on the processes used to 
identify resurfacing programmes and the preferred methods of repairing and 
maintaining the highway network. 

This report outlines the approach to defect identification, including the inspection 
regime and the intervention levels operated by the Council. The report also provides 
details on capital expenditure and investment levels on the various highway assets, 
the preferred treatment option for carriageways such as patching, surface dressing 
or 
[...]

1.06 The Councils “Policy for Highway and Car Park Safety Inspections, 
Intervention Criteria and Response times” adopted in September 2016, 
contains the frequency of inspections that will be undertaken in respect of 
each road classification. The frequency is based on a risk assessment of 
each classification and by reference to the recommendations contained in 
the National Guidance document “Well Maintained Highways – A Code of 
Practice for Highway Maintenance Management (July 2005)”.

1.07 The National Guidance document has been updated in 2017, and the 
recommendation is that the revised guidance should be adopted in existing 
local policies by September 2018. The Council reviews its inspection policy 
every 2 years and it is the intention that a revised “Policy for Highway and 
Car Park Safety Inspections, Intervention Criteria and Response times” will 
be submitted for Cabinet approval by July 2018.

1.08 From the policy, the following table sets out the inspection frequency for 
carriageway inspections:

Description National
Guidelines
Category

Code
Frequency

FCC
Freq.

Strategic Route – Class A 2 1 month 1 month

Main Distributor – Class B 3(a) 1 month 1 month

Secondary Distributor –
Class C

3(b) 1 month 1 month

Link Road – U/C 4(a) 3 months 3 months

Local Access – U/C 4(b) 1 year Urban 6 months

Rural 6 months
1.09 During the carriageway inspection any defects are identified by the 

Page 54



Streetscene Area Coordinator. The defect will fall into one of the following 
categories:

1. A situation with potential to cause serious injury or accident.
2. Defect above 40mm (above/below the mean level of the carriageway)
3. Defect below 40mm

1.10 Defects which are considered to require urgent attention are corrected or 
made safe at the time of the inspection - if reasonably practicable to do so. 
In this context, making safe may constitute displaying warning notices, 
coning off or fencing off the area to protect the public from the defect. If it is
[...]
lant and machinery to repair potholes working 37 hours per week. The 
service operates for approximately 8 months of the year at an approximate Page 57



cost of £128k. A single road could cost £10 - £20k to patch and up to £50 -
£100k to resurface depending on the size and location of the road.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Not applicable

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The highway maintenance service has undertaken various risk 
assessments on the provision of road surface treatments. 

4.02 Good highway asset management aligns with the principles of the Future 
Generation and Well Being Act.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Stephen O Jones – Chief Officer – Streetscene & 
Transportation

Telephone: 01352 704700
E-mail: Stephen.o.jones@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Financial Year (FY): the period of 12 months commencing on 1 April

7.02 Budget: a statement expressing the Council’s policies and service levels in 
financial terms for a particular financial year.  In its broadest sense it 
includes both the revenue budget and capital programme and any 
authorised amendments to them.

7.03 HAMP: Highway Asset Management Plan.

Page 58

mailto:Stephen.o.jones@flintshire.gov.uk


Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 17 October 2017

Report Subject North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project 
(NWRWTP) Update

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Report Author NWRWTP Contract Manager

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Following the successful award of the North Wales Residual Waste Treatmant 
Project contract to Wheelabrator Technologies Inc (WTI), the Parc Adfer waste 
treatment facility on Deeside Industrial Park is now under construction. 

Parc Adfer will process the non-recyclable domestic waste collected by Conwy, 
Denbighshire, Flintshire, Gwynedd and Ynys Mon councils. The facility will provide 
a modern, safe and cost-effective process for treating non-recyclable waste in 
accordance with national environmental policy. The facility will help the five councils 
to meet their waste diversion and recycling targets and avoid the punitive costs of 
Landfill Tax charges.

The contract term with Wheelabrator Technologies Inc is 25 years. The five partner 
authorities have also signed an Inter Authority Agreement which formalises their 
partnership for the duration of the contract. 

Parc Adfer will be fully operational by 2020. 

WTI have already been engaging with the local community and this will continue 
throughout the construction process and beyond.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Scrutiny notes the progress of the construction of Parc Adfer.  

2. That Scrutiny notes the scheduled operational date for Parc Adfer.

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Background to  the Project

1.01 The North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project (NWRWTP) 
procurement process came to a successful conclusion in December 2016 
with a contract being awarded to Wheelabrator Technologies Inc (WTI) and 
Financial Close being reached.

1.02 The formal Contact Award to WTI represents the conclusion of a six year 
procurement process. Parc Adfer will process the non-recyclable domestic 
waste collected by Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire, Gwynedd and Ynys 
Môn councils. 

The facility will provide a modern, safe and cost-effective process for treating 
non-recyclable waste in accordance with national environmental policy. The 
facility will help the five councils to meet their waste diversion and recycling 
targets and avoid the punitive costs of Landfill Tax charges. Members have 
been advised previously that the final gate fee payable by the partner 
authorities would only be confirmed and set at Financial Close. It can now 
be confirmed that the final gate fees payable are lower than the guideline or 
‘bid’ price set at the outset. There is therefore a financial benefit to the 
part
[...]
toring/
Assurance

Facilitator 

P
age 67



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

2

 
Date of 
Meeting

Subject Purpose of Report/Presentation Scrutiny 
Focus

Responsible/Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline 

Tuesday 17th 
April 2018
10.00 am

Development session 
prior to meeting  – 
Corporate 
Safeguarding 

Jane Davies 

Tuesday 12th 
June 2018
10.00 am

Year end Reporting & 
Improvement Plan 
Monitoring 

To enable members to fulfil their scrutiny 
role in relation to performance monitoring.

Performance 
Monitoring/
Assurance 

Facilitator 

Items to be scheduled

Subject
Traffic Calming Measures 
Highways and Car Park Inspection Policy
North Wales Metro System
North East Wales Bus Strategy 
Enforcement and Environmental Care
Contact Centres review 
Flintshire Bridge Converter Station (site visit?) 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Financial Forecast and Stage One of the Budget 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Streetscene & Transportation Resilience Statement
	Appendix 2 - Streetscene & Transportation Operating Model
	Appendix 3 - Planning & Environment Resilience Statement
	Appendix 4 - Planning & Environment Operating Model

	5 Burial Strategy and Bereavement Services
	Appendix 1 - Burial Strategy and Bereavement Services

	6 Potholes and Resurfacing Programmes
	7 North Wales Regional Waste Partnership
	8 Forward Work Programme (Environment)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Environment)




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 OCTOBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 17 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Bernie Attridge and Patrick Heesom attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning & Public 
Protection; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene & 
Countryside; Chief Officer (Planning & Environment); and Chief Officer 
(Streetscene & Transportation), Finance Manager (minute no. 33), Highways 
Network Manager (minute no. 36), North Wales Residual Waste Treatment 
Project (NWRWTP) Contract Manager (minute no.38)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic 
Services Officer

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.  

32. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

Following a suggestion by the Chair, a change in the order of business 
was agreed to bring forward agenda item 4, Financial Forecast and Stage One of 
the Budget 2018/19.

33. FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE OF THE BUDGET 2018/19

The Finance Manager introduced a report to provide the current financial 
forecast position for 2018/19 and consult on the Stage 1 Council Fund Revenue 
budget proposals for 2018/19.  He provided background information and referred 
to the financial forecast which had been reported to Cabinet in July 2017 and was 
detailed in the report.  He advised that the reported “gap” was £11.7m due to 
national, local, and workforce pressures, and the latest projections for inflation. 

The Finance Manager gave a brief update on the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement for Wales for 2018/19 which was announced last week.  
He emphasised that the Settlement was provisional at this stage and that  
specific grant confirmations were due to be received on 24 October.  He advised 
that the provisional Settlement indicated a 0.9% reduction in funding to the 
Authority which would increase the “gap” by £1.6 - £1.9m due to the new 



responsibility for homelessness and unresolved pressures.    The Finance 
Manager explained that a statement on the provisional Settlement and Stage 2 of 
the budget process would be made at the meetings of the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 19 October, and Cabinet on 24 October, and 
analysis of the Settlement would follow to all Members.  

Councillor Aaron Shotton spoke of the negative impact of the provisional 
Settlement and the implications of   a further reduction in funding.  He advised 
that the Authority and the Welsh Local Government Association would continue 
to enforce its lobbying case robustly for “betterment” before the Final Settlement 
was announced in December.  Councillor Shotton commented that much rested 
on the Chancellor’s UK budget statement in November and the possibility of 
some improvement in the austerity measures imposed to date.

The Finance Manager reported on the main considerations as detailed in 
the report concerning emerging pressures, specific portfolio pressures, inflation 
and risks.   

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) and the Chief Officer 
(Planning and Environment) reported on the specific portfolio pressures and 
operating model efficiencies for their respective portfolios.  The Chief Officers 
also reported on the current resilience position for their portfolios which was 
appended to the report and which set out the context for the savings and 
efficiencies proposed for 2018/19.  Further details on the portfolio options for 
savings and efficiencies were included in the Operating Models appended to the 
report.

During discussion the Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 
responded to the comments and questions raised around streetlighting and the 
introduction of a no side waste policy which would coincide with the introduction 
of a charge to discourage people from leaving garden waste as side waste.

  The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) agreed to meet with 
Councillor Chris Dolphin to discuss the specific concerns expressed around 
repair and maintenance of roads and streetlighting in his Ward.

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) responded to the questions 
around planning fee income.  He advised that many services within the Planning 
portfolio were mandatory and that collaboration may be considered as an option 
for some of the services, however, he explained that whilst this may provide 
resilience it would not necessarily save costs.

RESOLVED:

 (a) That the Committee’s comments on the portfolio budget options and the 
portfolio financial pressures be noted; and

(b) That the Committee was satisfied with the approach being taken to Stage 
One of the Council Fund Revenue budget 2018/19 for the Streetscene and 
Transportation and Planning and Environment portfolios. 



34. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 were submitted.

Matters arising

Revised Environmental Enforcement and Car parking arrangements 
Page 9:  Councillor Andy Dunbobbin explained that his point was about what 
learning the Authority could take from the way private enforcement operators 
worked with a view to providing an in-house service after 2 years.

Page 9:  In response to a request from Councillor Veronica Gay concerning  the 
location of Fixed Penalty Notices the Cabinet Member advised that she had 
requested that an extra column be added for future reports to include information 
on time and location.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35. BURIAL STRATEGY AND BEREAVEMENT SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the report 
to provide information on the activities of the Bereavement Services Team within 
Streetscene and Transportation and proposals to extend the service for 
residents.  He provided background information and advised that there were a 
number of challenges and risks facing the service which needed to be addressed 
and the report detailed these and the proposals to deal with them.

The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations, as detailed in the 
report, around the memorial safety policy, grounds maintenance, public health 
burials, burial space, and child burial fees.  The Chief Officer advised that 
grounds maintenance was one of the largest costs incurred by the service and, 
referring to ways in which the Council could reduce costs in the future, it was 
proposed that the Service look to develop a policy of working with Town and 
Community Councils and local communities by establishing local volunteer 
groups to undertake maintenance works within the cemeteries.  Councillor Paul 
Shotton spoke in support of this suggestion as a way forward.  Councillor Owen 
Thomas asked if consideration had been given to spraying grass to slow down 
growth within cemeteries.  The Chief Officer agreed to make further enquiries into 
this.  

Councillor David Evans asked if consideration had been given to 
establishing a new cemetery as opposed to extending the existing sites.  The 
Chief Officer advised that all options were being considered and the Council’s 
Asset Team were looking at potential sites.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recommends that the Cabinet approves the changes 
to the current inspection and management arrangement for memorials 
within Council owned cemeteries; 



(b) That the Committee recommends that the Cabinet approves plans to 
investigate partnership agreements with local communities to deliver 
grounds maintenance for cemeteries and closed churchyards; 

(c) That the Committee recommends that the Cabinet approves the new 
arrangements for house searches, in respect of Public Health burials; 

(d) That the current capacity within the Council owned cemeteries be noted; 
and 

(e) That the committee recommends that the Cabinet approves the adoption 
of the Memorandum of Understanding being developed by Welsh 
Government to standardise Child Burial Fees across Wales.

36. POTHOLES AND RESURFACING PROGRAMMES

The Highways Network Manager introduced a report to provide an update 
on the processes used to identify resurfacing programmes and the preferred 
methods of repairing and maintaining the highway network.  He advised that the 
report outlined the approach to detect identification, including the inspection 
regime and the intervention levels operated by the Council.  The report also 
provided details on capital expenditure and investment levels on the various 
highway assets, the preferred treatment option for carriageways such as 
patching, surface dressing or resurfacing and the cost benefit of temporary 
pothole repairs.

In response to the concerns raised by Councillor Chris Dolphin around the 
condition of some roads, the Highways Network Manager advised that regular 
safety inspections took place and any defects were noted and the necessary 
repair work arranged.  Defects which required urgent attention were corrected or 
made safe at the time of the inspection.  Defects which did not represent an 
immediate hazard or risk were programmed for repair within the times defined 
within the policy as set out in the report.  The Highways Network Manager  
acknowledged the concerns raised by Councillor Dolphin and agreed to meet him 
following the meeting to discuss the specific problems within his Ward concerning 
road maintenance and street lighting.  The Highways Network Manager advised 
that the Council reviewed its inspection policy every 2 years and a revised ‘Policy 
for Highway and Car Park Safety Inspections, Intervention Criteria and Response 
Times’ would be submitted to Cabinet for approval by July 2018.

In response to the comments and suggestions by Members regarding the 
need to explore the use of alternative types of materials for road surface 
dressings, the Chief Officer said a number of alternative products had been used 
in the past and he would continue to make enquiries on the suggestions put 
forward and report back his findings to a future meeting of the Committee.

During discussion it was agreed that Members would be provided with 
information on when highway safety inspections were undertaken in their Wards 
and feedback on the condition scores would be provided.   



RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.  

37. NORTH WALES REGIONAL WASTE PARTNERSHIP

The North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project (NWRWTP) Contract 
Manager  introduced a report to provide an update on the North Wales Regional 
Waste Partnership.  He provided background information and advised that 
following the successful award of the North Wales Residual Waste Treatment 
Project contract to Wheelabrator Technologies Inc (WTI) the Parc Adfer waste 
treatment facility on Deeside Industrial Pak was now under construction.  The 
contract term with Wheelabrator Technologies Inc was 25 years.  The five partner 
authorities had also signed an Inter Authority Agreement which formalised their 
partnership for the duration of the contract.  Members were informed that Parc 
Adfer would be fully operational by 2020.  Wheelabrator Technologies Inc had 
engaged with the local community and would continue to do so throughout the 
construction process and into the future.  

Members spoke in support of the Community Benefit Fund which would 
become available when Parc Adfer was operational and would have a value of 
£230k per annum for community projects in the Deeside area. The NWRWTP 
Contract Manager advised that in addition to the Community Benefit Fund WTI 
had launched their own construction phase community fund of £50k over the 
construction period.

Councillor Aaron Shotton also spoke in support of the Community Benefit 
Fund and said this would be welcomed by community groups and would benefit 
residents in the Deeside area.  He explained that the Council would   decide how 
the Community Benefit Fund was allocated and further details concerning this 
would be provided to the Committee.  Councillor Shotton also spoke of the 
positive outcome that the gate fees payable would be lower than the guideline or 
‘bid’ price which had been set at the outset.  

In response to a question from Councillor Owen Thomas the  NWRWTP 
Contract Manager advised that a railway link was not part of the current plan, 
however, there was potential to attach a railway link in the future.

Following a suggestion by the NWRWTP Contract Manager, it was agreed 
that the Facilitator would arrange for Members to have a site visit to the Parc 
Adfer waste treatment facility on Deeside Industrial Park.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress of the construction of Parc Adfer be noted; and 

(b) That the scheduled operational date for Parc Adfer be noted.  

38. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ENVIRONMENT)

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.



The facilitator advised that a workshop had been arranged in November to 
include School Transport.  Cllr David Evans agreed that whilst a workshop may 
be a suitable way to take this matter forward, the item should remain as an item 
for the Committee for the present time, pending the outcome of the workshop.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.  

39. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.18 pm)

Chairman


